506071586 05/21/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6118301

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 09/26/2015 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| NORDCO RAIL SERVICES & INSPECTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC. | 09/26/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | NORDCO RAIL SERVICES, LLC | |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 125 RAILROAD AVENUE | |
| City: | BEACON FALLS | |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT | |
| Postal Code: | 06403 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13462971 |
| Application Number: | 11412318 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)422-4726

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128376000

Email: trademarks@hugheshubbard.com

Correspondent Name: PATRICE P. JEAN

Address Line 1: ONE BATTERY PARK PLAZA
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 032191/1 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | PATRICE P. JEAN |
| SIGNATURE: | /Patrice P. Jean/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/21/2020 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Exhibit B - Merger#page1.tif source=Exhibit B - Merger#page2.tif

PATENT 506071586 REEL: 052728 FRAME: 0354

FILING #0005401068 PG 01 OF 02 VOL B-02103 FILED 0972572015 12:00 PM PAGE 02371 SECRETARY OF THE STATE CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

Pursuant to Chapter 616, Part II, Section 34-615 of the Connecticut General Statues

Pursuant to Chapter 616, Part II, Section 34-615 of the Connecticut General Statutes (the "CGS"), Nordco Rail Services & Inspection Technologies, Inc., a Connecticut corporation, and Nordco Rail Services, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company, have executed the following Certificate of Merger:

- 1. <u>Parties to the Merger</u>: The domestic merging entities are Nordco Rail Services & Inspection Technologies, Inc., a Connecticut corporation, and Nordco Rail Services, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company.
- 2. Surviving Entity: The surviving entity is Nordco Rail Services, LLC.
- 3. <u>Amended Articles of Organization/New Entity</u>: The articles of organization of the surviving entity, Nordco Rail Services, LLC, are not amended in connection with the merger. No new entity was created as a result of the merger.
- 4. <u>Effective Date of Merger</u>: The merger is to become effective as of 12:01 a.m. on September 26, 2015.
- 5. <u>Domestic Shareholder Approval</u>: The Plan of Merger was duly approved by the sole shareholder of Nordco Rail Services & Inspection Technologies, Inc. in accordance with Chapter 616, Part II, Section 34-615 of the CGS and its certificate of incorporation and bylaws.
- 6. <u>Domestic Member Approval</u>: The Plan of Merger was duly approved by the sole member of Nordco Rail Services, LLC, in accordance with Chapter 616, Part II, Section 34-615 of the CGS and its articles of organization and limited liability company agreement.
- 7. The articles of organization of the surviving entity satisfy the requirements of the law of Connecticut.

PATENT REEL: 052728 FRAME: 0355 FILING #0005401068 PG 02 OF 02 VOL B-02103 FILED 09/25/2015 12:00 PM PAGE 02372 SECRETARY OF THE STATE CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the merging entities have each caused this certificate to be signed by an authorized officer, the 24 day of September, 2015.

NORDCO RAIL SERVICES, LLC

By:

Name: Michael Weiss Title: Assistant Secretary

NORDCO RAIL SERVICES & INSPECTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:

Name: Michael Weiss Title: Assistant Secretary

[Certificate of Merger Signature Page]

PATENT REEL: 052728 FRAME: 0356

RECORDED: 05/21/2020